Modeling the Stereoselectivity of the Johnson-Claisen
Rearrangements in the Danishefsky Synthesis of Gelsemine
C. Ozturk and V. Aviyente*
Chemistry Department, Bogazici University 34342, Bebek, Istanbul, Turkey
K. N. Houk
Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, University of California, Los Angeles, California 90095-1569
Received January 11, 2005

8out -0.02 0.63 -0.49 -0.44 0.29 -0.03 -0.07 0.10 0.01 0.04
(-0.02) (0.84) (-0.62) (-0.54) (0.34) (0.00) (0.01) (0.03) (-0.06) (-0.03)
SCHEME 4. Numbering System Used in the
Johnson-Claisen Rearrangement of 3, 5, and 7
J-C Rearrangements in the Synthesis of Gelsemine
J. Org. Chem, Vol. 70, No. 18, 2005 7031
The major repulsive interaction disfavoring the “in”
closure is the one between H1 (0.18) and H*(C14) (0.18)
(∼2.5 Å). There is no similar disfavoring interaction in
the “out” closure.
Overall, in the transition structures of compound 7,
as in the ones for compound 3, attractive interactions
between C1-H(C5) and C1-H(C16) favor the “out”
closure, whereas the repulsion between H*(C14) with H1
on the enolate terminus disfavors the “in” closure (Figure
3).
Whereas theory and experiment are in accord for five
of the cases, the reversal in selectivity postulated for 7E
was not found computationally (Tables 3 and 4). The
energies for the transition states of compounds 7Z
and 7E were refined with B3LYP/6-31+G**//B3LPY/6-
31+G** and MPW1K/6-31+G**//MPW1K/6-31+G** cal-
culations,11,12 but no change in selectivity was predicted
(Tables 5 and 6). Furthermore, the effect of the media
has been taken into account by carrying out single-point
calculations in solution for two different solvents: water
FIGURE 2. Transition structures for ompounds 3 and 5.
Ozturk et al.
7032 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 70, No. 18, 2005
and toluene. These calculations have allowed us to
confirm our findings that, the stereoselectivity is not
changed by the polarity of the medium.
Our calculations have shown electrostatic as well as
steric effects to direct the facial selectivity of the J-C
rearrangement in the synthesis of gelsemine. Electro-
static and steric effects have already been encountered
in the literature to direct facial stereoselectivity. A
uniform face selectivity has been observed in the [3,3]
sigmatropic shifts of the Claisen rearrangement of 2-(5-
phenyl-2-adamantylidene)ethyl vinyl ether and allyl (5-
fluoro-2-adamantylidene) methyl ether.22 Hehre et al.
have assigned face stereoselectivity to the transition state
for a [3,3] sigmatropic migration by matching the more
electron-rich face of the “nucleophilic” allylic component
with the more electron-poor face of the “electrophilic”
component in a chairlike transition structure for the
Claisen rearrangement.23
Conclusion
The facial selectivities in all cases are controlled by
steric repulsions between H1 on the enolate group and
H*, which disfavor the “in” closure. In compounds 3 and
5, the repulsions between C1 on the enolate moiety and
FIGURE 3. Transition structures for compound 7.
TABLE 3. Activation Energies (∆Eq), Activation Free
Energies (∆Gq), and Reaction Enthalpies (∆Hrxn) (kcal/
mol) for Compounds 3, 5, and 7a
∆Eq ∆Gq ∆Hrxn
3Z f 4in 24.1 26.4 -28.2
3Z f 4out 19.7 21.5 -27.4
3E f 4in 23.3 25.1 -28.7
3E f 4out 20.1 21.7 -27.8
5Z f 6in 24.0 25.7 -29.4
5Z f 6out 20.2 21.6 -30.5
5E f 6in 23.9 25.8 -29.5
5E f 6out 20.6 22.1 -30.6
7E f 8in 24.7 26.6 -27.9
7E f 8out 20.0 21.5 -26.9
7Z f 8in 25.6 28.0 -27.0
7Z f 8out 21.3 22.6 -26.0